

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID M. WALKER, )  
Comptroller General of the United States, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
v. ) Civil Action No. 1:02CV00340 (JDB)  
 )  
RICHARD B. CHENEY, )  
Vice President of the United States and Chair, )  
National Energy Policy Development Group, )  
 )  
Defendant. )

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SECTION 716 CONSTITUTES A PROPER DELEGATION OF CONGRESS’S INVESTIGATIVE POWER, AND ITS CONCOMITANT AUTHORITY TO SUE TO ENFORCE THAT POWER.....	5
A. Congress May Delegate Its Investigative Power, And Its Ancillary Authority To Sue To Enforce That Power, To Its Agents. ....	6
1. Congress Has Long Delegated its Investigative Power to its Agents, and the Courts Have Recognized the Legitimacy of Such Delegations.....	6
2. Congress Has Long Conferred on its Agents its Ancillary Authority to Sue to Enforce Delegated Investigative Power, and the Courts Have Entertained Litigation Initiated by Those Agents. ....	12
B. Congress’s Delegation Of Investigative And Litigating Authority To The Comptroller General Is Consistent With Constitutional Practice And Precedent. ....	14
II. THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL HAS STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION.....	16
A. The Comptroller General’s Claim Satisfies The Requirements For Article III Standing.....	17
B. The Comptroller General Has Brought This Action To Vindicate His Statutory Right To Information.....	18
C. Defendant’s Reliance On The “Legislative Standing” Cases Is Misplaced.....	20
D. The Comptroller General May Bring This Suit In His Official Capacity.....	25
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DISMISS THIS ACTION UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE DISCRETION. ....	27
IV. THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL HAS AUTHORITY TO BRING THIS SUIT AND TO REVIEW THE ACTIVITIES OF THE NEPDG. ....	30

A.	Section 716 Authorizes The Comptroller General To Bring Suit Against The Vice President. ....	31
1.	The Language, Structure, Purpose and History of the 1980 Act Make Unmistakably Clear That the Vice President is the Head of an Agency Within the Meaning of § 716. ....	31
2.	The Clear Statement Rule Does Not Apply to an Information-Disclosure Statute Such as § 716. ....	35
3.	The Clear Statement Rule Does Not Apply to the Vice President. ....	40
4.	The Legislative History of the 1980 Act Forecloses Defendant’s Interpretation of the Term “Agency” as Used in § 716. ....	42
B.	Section 712 Authority To Investigate “All Matters Related To” The Disbursement And Use Of Public Money Authorizes The Comptroller General To Investigate The NEPDG’s Activities. ....	46
C.	Section 717 Authorizes The Comptroller General To Evaluate The NEPDG’s Activities. ....	49
1.	The Comptroller General is Evaluating the Results of the NEPDG’s Activities. ....	50
2.	The NEPDG’s Activities Were Carried Out Under “Existing Law.” .....	52
a.	“Existing law” does not mean “statutory law.” .....	53
b.	The NEPDG’s activities were not carried out under constitutional law alone. ....	58
3.	The Comptroller General Exercised His Discretion to Initiate this Evaluation of the NEPDG’s Activities. ....	61
V.	THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL’S REVIEW OF THE NEPDG’S ACTIVITIES AND HIS SUIT FOR DOCUMENTS IS CONSISTENT WITH, AND INDEED FURTHERS, THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS. ....	63

A.	The Comptroller General’s Review Of The NEPDG’s Activities Falls Within Congress’s Power Of Inquiry And Does Not Implicate Any Matter Over Which The President Has Exclusive Authority.....	64
B.	The Comptroller General’s Review Of The NEPDG’s Activities Does Not Interfere With The President’s Exercise Of His Constitutionally Assigned Functions .....	70
C.	The Comptroller General’s Suit In Aid Of Congress’s Investigative Authority Does Not Violate Article II’s Take Care Clause. ....	75
VI.	APPLICATION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE CANON HERE IS INAPPROPRIATE AND WOULD FRUSTRATE, RATHER THAN SERVE, THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS. ....	81
	CONCLUSION .....	83

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Alaska v. Carter</i> , 462 F. Supp. 1155 (D. Alaska 1978).....	59, 60
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821).....	76
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	36, 37, 45
<i>Association of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	67, 68, 69, 82
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	42
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	19
<i>Barr v. Executive Office of the President</i> , No. 99-CV-1695, 2000 WL 33539396 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2000).....	39
<i>Bowsher v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983).....	19
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 815 (2000).....	20, 21, 23, 26
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 711 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	76

<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1012 (2000) .....	20, 23, 26, 28
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	35, 36
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	40
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	25
<i>Common Cause v. NRC</i> , 674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	68, 74
<i>Crockett v. Reagan</i> , 720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Dale v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	39
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....	57
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895) .....	26
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	77
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	62
<i>Electronic Indus. Ass’n Consumer Elecs. Group v. FCC</i> , 636 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	32
<i>Falwell v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 967 (W.D. Va. 2000) .....	39
* <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	17
* <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>

\* Denotes authorities chiefly relied upon.

<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984) .....	49
<i>Gojack v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 702 (1966) .....	11
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936) .....	49
<i>Haddon v. Walters</i> , 43 F.3d 1488 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	45
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	40
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	41
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976) .....	19
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1230 (2002) .....	81, 83
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	20, 68
<i>Kenaitze Indian Tribe v. Alaska</i> , 860 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	56, 62
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	38, 43
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985) .....	53
<i>Leach v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 868 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	57

\* Denotes authorities chiefly relied upon.

<i>Marshall v. Gordon</i> , 243 U.S. 521 (1917) .....	76
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 754 F.2d 365 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	77
* <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927) .....	6, 10, 24, 76
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	47
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	16, 67, 70
<i>Murphy v. Department of Army</i> , 613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	12, 24, 29, 44, 62
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....	32
<i>Nicol v. Ames</i> , 173 U.S. 509 (1899) .....	76
* <i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	38, 41
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	70
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	57, 64
<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. Council on Env'tl. Quality</i> , 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	72, 82

\* Denotes authorities chiefly relied upon.

<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	68
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	17, 70, 82, 83
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. County Comm'rs</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928) .....	12, 22, 77
<i>Riegle v. Federal Open Mkt. Comm.</i> , 656 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	27, 28, 30
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	76
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974) .....	68
<i>Sculimbrene v. Reno</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	39
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	41, 70
<i>Senate Select Comm. v. Nixon</i> , 366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973) .....	12, 13, 29, 78
* <i>Senate Select Comm. v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinking-Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878) .....	76
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	71, 75, 82
<i>Tripp v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 200 F.R.D. 140 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 01-5189, 2001 WL 1488614 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 17, 2001) .....	39
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>appeal after remand</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	14, 25

\* Denotes authorities chiefly relied upon.

<i>United States v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	14, 29
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	35, 37
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807) (No. 14,692D).....	37
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	54
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986) .....	32
<i>United States v. House of Representatives of the United States</i> , 556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983) .....	25, 30
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	68
<i>United States v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 220 (8th Cir. 1984).....	27, 77, 80
* <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	7, 70, 74
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	51, 56
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2191 (2002) .....	52, 56
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	17, 22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	18
* <i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983) .....	49

\* Denotes authorities chiefly relied upon.

<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....	10
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S. A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987) .....	77
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	57, 59, 65, 66

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 4 .....	41
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	40
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....	40, 53, 64, 65
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	40
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 1 .....	64, 66
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 3 .....	40
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 4 .....	40, 67
U.S. Const. amend. XII .....	40
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 3 .....	40
U.S. Const. amend. XXV .....	40
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 65 .....	69
Budget and Accounting Act, 1921, ch. 18, 42 Stat. 20 .....	8
Mutual Security Appropriation Act, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-383, 73 Stat. 717 .....	9
Organized Crime Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 .....	78
Congressional Budget and Impoundment Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-344, 88 Stat. 297 .....	51
Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-521, 92 Stat. 1824 .....	13, 78
General Accounting Office Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-226, 94 Stat. 311 .....	56
2 U.S.C. § 190d .....	54
2 U.S.C. § 192 .....	7, 11
2 U.S.C. § 194 .....	10
5 U.S.C. App. § 5(b)(2) (FACA) .....	82
5 U.S.C. App. § 10(2) (FACA) .....	82
5 U.S.C. § 552(d) .....	44
5 U.S.C. § 552a, <i>et seq.</i> .....	39
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	37
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	37

5 U.S.C. § 901(a)(3).....	54
15 U.S.C. § 764.....	60
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(6).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(5).....	7
30 U.S.C. §§ 181-287.....	60
30 U.S.C. § 1441(1)(A).....	54
31 U.S.C. § 54(c)(2) (1980).....	77
31 U.S.C. § 101.....	32
31 U.S.C. § 701.....	32
31 U.S.C. § 703(e)(1)(B).....	16
31 U.S.C. § 711(2).....	62
31 U.S.C. § 712(1).....	14
31 U.S.C. § 716.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	14, 49
42 U.S.C. §§ 6291-6309.....	58
42 U.S.C. § 7112.....	60
42 U.S.C. § 7321.....	64
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7627.....	60
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	58
42 U.S.C. §§ 7475-7479.....	58
42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-7661f.....	58
43 U.S.C. § 1331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	59

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 24, 96th Cong. (1979).....	33
S. Res. 194, 93d Cong. (1973).....	13
<i>Capability of GAO to Analyze and Audit Defense Expenditures: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Executive Reorganization of the Senate Comm. on Gov't Operations, 91st Cong. (1969).....</i>	<i>51</i>
<i>Pardon of Richard M. Nixon and Related Matters: Hearings Before the House Comm. of the Judiciary, 93d Cong. (1974).....</i>	<i>57</i>
<i>Strengthening Comptroller General's Access To Records; New Procedure for Appointment: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Gov't Operations, 95th Cong. (1978).....</i>	<i>79</i>

<i>General Accounting Office Act of 1979: Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Gov't Operations, 96th Cong. (1979)</i> .....	16, 24, 34, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1215 (1970).....	57, 58
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1586 (1978).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 96-425 (1980).....	32, 33, 34, 56
H.R. Rep. No. 107-454 (2002).....	57
S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1978) .....	10, 13
S. Rep. No. 96-570 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. R. X, cl. 1(c) .....	53
H.R. R. XI(2)(m)(1)(b).....	6
H.R. Comm. On Gov't Reform R. 18(d).....	7
Senate R. XXVI(1).....	6
S. Comm. on Foreign Relations R. 1(a).....	54

## EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Exec. Order No. 12,502, 50 Fed. Reg. 4195 (Jan. 28, 1985) .....	59
Exec. Order No. 12,946, 60 Fed. Reg. 4829 (Jan. 20, 1995) .....	59
<i>Mutual Security Program – Cutoff of Funds from Office of Inspector General and Comptroller, 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 507 (1960)</i> .....	9, 10, 23
<i>General Accounting Office – Authority to Obtain Information in the Possession of the Executive Branch,</i> 2 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 415 (1978) .....	33
<i>History of Refusals by Executive Branch Officials to Provide Information Demanded by Congress: Part I - Presidential Invocations of Executive Privilege Vis-à-vis Congress,</i> 6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 751 (1982) .....	7, 8, 37
<i>Proposed Legislation to Grant Additional Power to The President's Commission on Organized Crime,</i> 7 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 128 (1983) .....	79

<i>Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege,</i> 8 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 101 (1984) .....	79
<i>Response to Congressional Requests for Information Regarding Decisions made Under the Independent Counsel Act,</i> 10 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 68 (1986).....	13, 25, 79
Letter to the Chairman, Senate Foreign Relations Subcommittee Concerning His Request for a Report Evaluating the Mutual Security Program in Viet-Nam, 1959 Pub. Papers ¶ 278 (Nov. 12, 1959).....	9
Letter to the Comptroller General of the United States Concerning His Requests for Reports Evaluating the Mutual Security Program in Iran and Thailand, 1959 Pub. Papers ¶ 342 (Dec. 22, 1959).....	9
The President’s Certification as to His Forbidding Disclosure to Congress of Certain Documents Relating to Aid to South American Countries, 1960 Pub. Papers ¶ 380 (Dec. 23, 1960).....	9
Statement by the President Upon Approval of Bill Amending the Mutual Security Act of 1954, 1959 Pub. Papers ¶ 171 (July 24, 1959).....	23

**SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES**

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Some Opinions on the Opinion Clause</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 647 (1996).....	66
Carl Beck, <i>Contempt of Congress</i> (1959) .....	10
Jay S. Bybee, <i>Advising the President: Separation of Powers and the Federal Advisory Committee Act</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 51 (1994).....	59, 65
Todd Peterson, <i>Prosecuting Executive Branch Officials for Contempt of Congress</i> , 66 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 563 (1991).....	7, 10
Morton Rosenberg, <i>Congress’s Prerogative Over Agencies and Agency Decisionmakers: The Rise and Demise of the Reagan Administration’s Theory of the Unitary Executive</i> , 57 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 627 (1989) .....	69
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>The Recommendation Clause</i> , 77 Geo. L.J. 2079 (1989).....	67

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>A Single Agency Needed to Manage Port-of-Entry Inspections—Particularly at U.S. Airports</i> (GAO/B-114898 May 30, 1973).....	51
--	----

<i>Administration and Management of the Biology and Medicine Research Program of the Atomic Energy Commission</i> (GAO/B-165117 Apr. 16, 1969).....	51
<i>Assessment of the Teacher Corps Program at Northern Arizona University and Participating Schools on the Navajo and Hopi Indian Reservations</i> (GAO/B-164031(1) May 12, 1971) .....	51
<i>Congressional Oversight Manual</i> (CRS Report to Congress 2002) .....	78
<i>Continuing Problems in DOD's Classification of National Security Information</i> (LCD-80-16 Oct. 26, 1979).....	56
<i>D.C. Courts: Staffing Levels Determination Could Be More Rigorous</i> (GAO/GGD-99-162 Aug. 27, 1999).....	68
<i>Federal Judiciary: Information on the Use of Recalled Magistrate and Bankruptcy Judges</i> (GAO/GGD-99-22 Jan. 15, 1999).....	68
<i>The Federalist No. 74</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	65
<i>Evaluation of Two Proposed Methods for Enhancing Competition in Weapons Systems Procurement</i> (GAO/B-39995 July 14, 1969).....	51
<i>GAO's Congressional Protocols</i> (GAO-01-145G Nov. 2000), at <a href="http://www.gao.gov">http://www.gao.gov</a> .....	61
<i>Improved Executive Branch Oversight Needed for the Government's National Security Information Classification Program</i> (LCD-78-125 Mar. 9, 1979).....	56
Memorandum from George W. Bush, to the Attorney General, Re: Congressional Subpoena for Executive Branch Documents (Dec. 12, 2001) .....	8
<i>National Security: The Use of Presidential Directives to Make and Implement U.S. Policy</i> (NSIAD-89-31 Dec. 28, 1988).....	56
<i>2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966) .....	66
<i>Review of Manned Aircraft Nuclear Propulsion Program</i> (GAO/B-146759 Feb. 28, 1963).....	51
<i>Review of Need to Improve Procedures for Reporting Individuals as Rehabilitated Under the Vocational Rehabilitation Program</i> (GAO/B-164031(3) Nov. 26, 1968).....	51
<i>Review of Projects in Colombia Showing Need for Improvements in Planning and Supervision</i> (GAO/B-161882 Sept. 21, 1967) .....	51
<i>Review of Status of Development Toward Establishment of a Unified National Communication System</i> (GAO/B-166655 July 14, 1969).....	56

<i>U.N. Peacekeeping: Executive Branch Consultations With Congress Did Not Fully Meet Expectations in 1999-2000</i> (GAO-01-917 Sept. 10, 2001).....	56
GAO, <i>Comprehensive Audit Manual</i> (1972).....	52, 55
Louis Fisher, <i>Congressional Access to Executive Branch Information: Legislative Tools</i> (CRS Report to Congress 2001).....	8
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (G. Hunt & J. Scott eds., 1987).....	67
NEPDG, <i>National Energy Policy</i> (May 2001).....	58, 59
Morton Rosenberg, <i>Investigative Oversight: An Introduction to the Law, Practice and Procedure of Congressional Inquiry</i> (CRS Report to Congress 1995).....	7
Morton Rosenberg, <i>Presidential Claims of Executive Privilege: History, Law, Practice and Recent Developments</i> (CRS Report to Congress 1999).....	8
